

No. 19-465

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER BRET CHIAFALO, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SCOTT L. NELSON

Counsel of Record

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

April 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The electors have offered no argument for their
claim that the First Amendment gives them
unfettered discretion to cast their electoral votes
without regard to state law. 5

II. An elector has no First Amendment right to
use the mechanics of government to advance
a personal agenda. 10

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	7
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	12, 13
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	12
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Fitzgerald v. Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890)	11
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	13
<i>Irvine v. California</i> , 347 U.S. 128 (1954)	5, 6
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	10
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 718 (2019)	9
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	11, 14
<i>Miller v. Davis</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 924 (E.D. Ky.), <i>stay denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 23 (2015), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 667 F. Appx. 537 (6th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	2, 4, 10, 12, 13

<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 564 (1968)	10
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952)	12
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	15
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	9
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	10
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	12
<i>Visa v. Osborn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016)	7
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	6, 7
